

COPY

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

CITY OF TUCUMCARI,
a New Mexico Corporation,

NOV 3 0 2015

Handwritten signature

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

Court of Appeals No: 34,569
Tenth Judicial District Court
No. D-1010-CV-2013-00023

RAD WATER USERS COOPERATIVE,
a New Mexico Cooperative Association,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Tenth Judicial District Court
Quay County
The Honorable Judge Gerald E. Baca
Sitting By Designation

**ANSWER
BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

DOERR & KNUDSON, P.A.
RANDY KNUDSON, ESQ.
212 West First Street
Portales, NM 88130
(575) 359-1289
lawyers@yucca.net

Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Summary of Proceedings	1
Standard Of Review For All Points Presented	10
Argument.....	10
Point One: Substantial Evidence Supports the District Court’s Determination that RAD Water’s Failure to Make Payment was a Material Breach of the Parties’ 2010 Contract which Excused Further Performance under the Contract and Allowed the City of Tukumcari to Establish Reasonable Water Rates Going Forward. (Response to RAD Water’s Point A)	10
The cases cited by RAD are inapposite to this proceeding as the Court did interpret and enforce the Contract which the parties made for themselves.....	14
Point Two: The District Court’s Finding #38 that the City Calculated the RAD Water Rate for 2012 Based Upon Audited Numbers and Used the Correct Financial Data to Calculate the Rate was Supported by Substantial Evidence. (Response to RAD Water’s Point B and Point D)	18
Point Three: Substantial Evidence Supports a Conclusion that the City Had Installed New Water Meters and Corrected any Inefficiency Relating to Water Loss Prior to 2012. (Response to RAD Water’s Point C).....	21
Point Four: The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Admitting the Opinion Testimony of Olga Morales. (Response to RAD Water’s Point E)	23
Point Five: Substantial Evidence Supported the District Court’s Determination that the Rate Increases for 2012, 2013 and 2014 Were Reasonable Increases. (Response to RAD Water’s Point F)	25
Point Six: The District Court was Acting Within the Scope of its Discretion in Awarding City of Tukumcari Pre-Judgment Interest at a Rate of 15% per Annum. (Response to RAD Water’s Point G)	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>New Mexico Case Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aztec v. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guar. Ass'n.</i> 1993-NMSC-023, 115 NM 475, 485 853 P.2d 726	26
<i>Cockrell v. Cockrell</i> 1994-NMSC-026, 117 NM 321, 871 P.2d, 977	18
<i>Dydek v. Dydek</i> 2012-NMCA-088, 288 P.3d 872	10
<i>Famiglietta v. Ivie-Miller Enters.</i> 126 N.M. 69, 1998-NMCA-155, 966 P.2d 777	15
<i>Flemming v. Town of Silver City</i> 128 NM 295, 199 NMCA-149, 992 P.2d 308	11
<i>Gonzales v. General Motors Corp.</i> 89 NM 474, 553 P.2d 1281	21
<i>In re Rescue Ecovercity Petition</i> 2012-NMSA-008, 27 P.3d 104.....	14
<i>Lens Crafters, Inc. v. Kehoe</i> 2012-NMSC-020 282 P.3d 758	17
<i>Luna v. Flores</i> 64 NM 312, 328 P.2d 82.....	13
<i>Miller v. Tafoya</i> 2003-NMCA-025, 134 NM 335, 76 P.3d 1092	14
<i>Nance v. Dabau</i> 78 NM 250, 1967-NMSC-173, 430 P.2d 747	13
<i>Noran v. White</i> 69 NM 46, 363 P.2d 1038.....	13

<i>Owen v. Burn Const. Co.</i> 1977-NMSC-029, 90 NM 297, 563 P.2d 91	14
<i>Petty v. Williams</i> 71 NM 338, 378 P.2d 376.....	13
<i>Ponder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 2000 NMSC 33, PP6-7, 129 NM 698, 12 P.3d 960	12
<i>P.S.C. v. Diamond D Constr. Co.</i> 131 NM 100, 2001-NMCA-082, 33 P.3d 651.....	12
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> 1996 NMSC 78, 122 NM 618, 930 P.2d 153	10, 24
<i>State v. Alberico</i> 116 NM 156, 166, 861 P.2d 192, 202.....	24
<i>State v. Downey</i> 2008 NMSC 61, P 25, 145 NM 232, 195 P.3d 1244	25
<i>State v. Torres</i> 1999 NMSC 10, P 23, 127 NM 20, 976 P.2d 20.....	25
<i>Sunwest Bank, N.A. v. Colucci</i> 117 N.M. 373, 1994-NMSC-027, 872 P.2d 346	28
<i>Ulibarri Landscaping Material, Inc. v. Colony Materials, Inc.</i> 97 NM 266, 1981-NMCA-148, 639 P.2d 75.....	21
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allen Dale Mut. Ins.</i> 1985-NMSC-090, 103 NM 480, 709 P.2d 649.....	26
<u>Out of State Case Authority</u>	
<i>Blades v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> NA 2012 WL 288 5133, (D.Nev. 2012).....	16
<i>Rocky Mountain Micro Systems, Inc. v. Public Safety Systems, Inc.</i> 989 F. Supp. 1352 (S. Colo. 1998).....	16

Venture Props., Inc. v. Parker
195 P.3d 470, 489 (Ore. App. 2008)..... 16

Vidalia Outdoor Prods., Inc. v. Higgins
701 SE.2d 217, 219 (Ga. App. 2010) 16

Statutes, Rules or Other Authorities

§ 3-27-8, NMSA 11

§ 56-8-3, NMSA 26

§ 56-8-4, NMSA 26

Rule 1-052, NMRA 23, 26

Rule 11-702, NMRA 23

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 241 16
